

69959-8

69959-8

CASE NO. 69959-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

GREGORY H. KIRSCH,

Appellant,

vs.

CRANBERRY FINANCIAL, LLC,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/COUNTER-CLAIMANT – RESPONDENT
CRANBERRY FINANCIAL, LLC

Brook L. Cunningham, WSBA #39270
Philip S. Brooke III, WSBA #4580
Paine Hamblen LLP
717 West Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200
Spokane, Washington 99201-3505
(509) 455-6000

Attorneys for Respondent
Cranberry Financial, LLC

W
2013 JUN 14 AM 11:57
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. The Promissory Note	4
	B. The Guaranty	4
	C. The Deed of Trust	5
	D. Terms of the Note	6
	E. Channel's Default Under the Terms of the Note.....	6
	F. The 2004 Lawsuit	6
	G. Cranberry Financial Accelerated the Note Balance in This Lawsuit, Asserting a Counterclaim Against Kirsch for Breach of the Guaranty	7
	H. Kirsch Moves for Summary Judgment	7
	I. The Court Granted in Part and Denied in Part, Kirsch's Motion for Summary Judgment	7
	J. Kirsch Moved For Reconsideration of the Court's Summary Judgment Order.....	8
	K. The Court Granted Cranberry Financial's Summary Judgment Motion for Breach of the Guaranty	9

IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. Standard of Review	9
	B. The Court Correctly Determined the Statute of Limitations Does Not Bar a Claim for Annual Payments Due on the Note for Years 2006 to the Present	10
	C. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded the Permissive Acceleration Clause Was Not Exercised in the 2004 Lawsuit.....	15
	D. Kirsch's Remaining Arguments Are Dependent Upon the Faulty Assumption that the Note Was Accelerated by the 2004 Lawsuit.....	22
	E. Kirsch is Not Entitled to a Setoff for Collateral that Was Neither Seized nor Sold by Cranberry Financial	28
	F. Cranberry Financial Established the Amount Owed.....	30
V.	ATTORNEY'S FEES	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Auve v. Wenzlaff</u> , 62 Wn. 368, 298 P. 686 (1931).....	27
<u>Beckman v. Wilcox</u> , 96 Wn.App. 355, 979 P.2d 890 (Div. II 1999)	20,23
<u>Brost v. L.A.N.D., Inc.</u> , 37 Wn.App. 372, 680 P.2d 453 (Div. II 1984)	27
<u>Burns v. McClinton</u> , 135 Wn.App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (Div. I 2006).....	11
<u>Concerned Land Owners of Union Hill v. King County</u> , 64 Wn.App. 768, 827 P.2d 1017 (Div. I 1992).....	24,25
<u>Cork Insulation Sales Co., Inc. v. Torgeson</u> , 54 Wn.App. 702, 775 P.2d 970 (Div. III 1989).....	20,23
<u>Eriks v. Denver</u> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992).....	10
<u>Fittro v. Alcombrack</u> , 23 Wn.App. 178, 596 P.2d 665 (Div. I 1979), <i>rev. den.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 1029 (1979)	20,23
<u>George v. Butler</u> , 6 Wn. 456, 67 P. 263 (1901)	12,14
<u>Gould v. Bird & Sons, Inc.</u> , 5 Wn.App. 59, 485 P.2d 458 (Div. I 1979), <i>rev. den.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 1009 (1971)	20,23
<u>Graves v. Cascade Natural Gas Corp.</u> , 51 Wn.2d 233, 316 P.2d 1096 (1957).....	11,14
<u>Gray v. Tarbox</u> , 14 Wn.2d 237, 127 P.2d 669 (1942).....	11,14

<u>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.,</u> 110 Wn.2d 355, 359-61, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	10,30
<u>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v.</u> <u>Madison Harmony Development, Inc.,</u> 143 Wn.App. 345, 177 P.3d 755 (Div. I 2008).....	10
<u>Herzog v. Herzog,</u> 23 Wn.2d 382, 161 P.2d 142 (1945).....	11,14
<u>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.,</u> 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	10
<u>Higgins v. Stafford,</u> 123 Wn.2d 160, 866 P.2d 31 (1994).....	10,30
<u>In re Parentage of Fairbanks,</u> 42 Wn.App. 950, 176 P.3d 611 (Div. III 2008).....	11,13
<u>Janicki Logging v. Schwabe, Williamson, & Wyatt, P.C.,</u> 109 Wn.App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (Div. I 2001).....	11
<u>Laymon v. Wash. State Dept. of Nat. Resources,</u> 9 Wn.App. 518, 994 P.2d 232 (Div. II 2000)	24,25
<u>Logan v. North-West Ins. Co.,</u> 45 Wn.App. 95, 724 P.2d 1059 (Div. II 1986)	19,23
<u>Mercer v. State,</u> 8 Wn.App. 496, 739 P.2d 703 (Div. II 1987)	24
<u>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue,</u> 161 Wn.2d 353, 166 P.3d 667 (2007).....	9
<u>Schoonover v. State,</u> 116 Wn.App. 171, 64 P.3d 677 (Div. II 2003)	24,25
<u>Spice v. Pierce County,</u> 149 Wn.App. 461, 204 P.3d 254 (Div. II 2009)	20,23

<u>Steinberg v. Seattle-First Nat. Bank,</u> 66 Wn.App. 402, 832 P.2d 124 (Div. I 1992).....	20,23
<u>Stohr v. Randle,</u> 81 Wn.2d 881, 505 P.2d 1281 (1973).....	25
<u>Wachovia SBA Lending v. Kraft,</u> 138 Wn.App. 854, 158 P.3d 1271 (Div. II 2007)	20,23
<u>Westar Funding, Inc. v. Sorrels,</u> 157 Wn.App. 777, 239 P.3d 1109 (Div. II 2010)	12

STATUTES

R.C.W. § 4.16.040	2,3,7,8,13
.....	14,22
R.C.W. § 4.16.040(1)	10,12
R.C.W. § 7.28.300	7,13,15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 A.L.R. 316	11
---------------------	----

COURT RULES

CR 56(c)	9
CR 56(e)	10
RAP 18.1	32
